CHAPTER 118-H. F. No. 141.

(Amending Section 125.06 Sub. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the transportation of school pupils and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article VI, Section 6, Subdivision 14, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 516.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article VI, Section 6, Subdivision 14, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 516, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subdivision 14. Transportation of pupils.—It may provide for the free transportation of pupils to and from school, and to schools in other districts for grades and departments not maintained in the district, including high school, at the expense of the district, provided funds for such purpose are available and if agreeable to district to which it is proposed to transport the pupils, for the whole or such part of the school year as it may deem advisable, and subject to such rules and regulations as it may adopt. It shall require from every bus driver a bond conditioned upon the faithful discharge of his duties to be approved by the local school board. Every driver shall possess all the qualifications required by the rules of the state board of education. If high school pupils from a district within this state are being transported to a school in another state, the school board of the district from which the pupils are being transported may provide free transportation and tuition for any or all of its elementary pupils to such school in another state and be entitled to state aid as provided by law.

Approved March 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 119-H. F. No. 256.

(Amending Section 100.04 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to wild animals, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5537.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5537, is amended to read as follows:

5537. Open season for big game.—Deer may be taken in such areas of the state and under such restrictions as the Commissioner